"Agreement" has the meaning set forth in the preamble. 

"Base Year Value" means the assessed value of the Land or the Option Land, as 
applicable, and any improvements thereon, as of January 1 immediately preceding the 
Effective Date. For the purposes of this Agreement, the Base Year Value shall be One 
Million Two Hundred Ninety-Two Thousand Seventy Dollars ($1,292,070) for the Land 
and Three Hundred One Thousand Four Hundred Eighty-Three Dollars ($301,483) for 
the Option Land. 

"Capital Investment" means and shall include all costs incurred by the Company relating 
to the construction of the Improvements and purchase and installation of the Equipment, 
including the actual construction costs, delivery, installation and other costs of all

[...]

deemed to have satisfied this subsection upon such cure of deficiency 
regardless of the date of such cure of deficiency); 

(E) The Company shall make a Capital Investment for the construction and 
installation of the Phase 1 Facility in the amount of One Hundred Ten Million 

Dollars ($110,000,000) at a minimum by the Qualifying Date for the Phase 
1 Facility; 

(F) The Company shall submit the building and civil plans for the Phase 2 
Facility on or before March 1, 2028; 

(G) The Company shall commence construction of the Phase 2 Facility on or

[...]

deemed to have satisfied this subsection upon such cure of deficiency 
regardless of the date of such cure of deficiency); 

(I) The Company shall make Capital Investment for the construction and 
installation of the Phase 2 Facility in the amount of Fifty-Five Million Dollars 
($55,000,000) at a minimum by the Qualifying Date for the Phase 2 Facility; 

(J) The Company shall design and construct all phases of the Improvements in 
conformance with the criteria and development standards set forth in this 
Agreement and the ordinances of the City, as well as applicable state and